

3

Population growth and indicators of fertility and mortality

Croissance démographique et indicateurs de fécondité et mortalité

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité vivantes par femme	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
			Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes	
Total, all countries or areas Total, tous pays ou zones	2005	1.3 ¹	2.7 ¹	49.2 ¹	288	67.0 ¹	64.8 ¹	69.4 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	2.6 ¹	41.0 ¹	246	68.9 ¹	66.7 ¹	71.3 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	33.9 ¹	216	70.9 ¹	68.5 ¹	73.3 ¹
Africa ¹ Afrique ¹	2005	2.4	5.1	81.0	...	53.5	52.0	55.1
	2010	2.5	4.9	67.7	...	56.8	55.2	58.3
	2015	2.6	4.7	55.9	...	60.2	58.6	61.9
Northern Africa Afrique septentrionale	2005	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	38.7 ¹	95 ²	68.0 ¹	66.0 ¹	70.0 ¹
	2010	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	31.7 ¹	82 ²	69.8 ¹	67.9 ¹	71.7 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	3.3 ¹	26.6 ¹	70 ²	71.2 ¹	69.4 ¹	73.0 ¹
Sub-Saharan Africa Afrique subsaharienne	2005	2.6 ¹	5.6 ¹	87.8 ¹	717 ³	50.6 ¹	49.1 ¹	52.1 ¹
	2010	2.7 ¹	5.4 ¹	73.5 ¹	624 ³	54.0 ¹	52.6 ¹	55.5 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.1 ¹	61.0 ¹	546 ³	57.8 ¹	56.2 ¹	59.5 ¹
Eastern Africa ¹ Afrique orientale ¹	2005	2.7	5.8	77.8	...	51.5	49.7	53.3
	2010	2.8	5.4	62.6	...	56.1	54.4	57.7
	2015	2.8	4.9	50.4	...	61.0	59.0	62.9
Middle Africa ¹ Afrique centrale ¹	2005	3.1	6.4	103.6	...	50.6	49.0	52.1
	2010	3.2	6.2	87.7	...	53.9	52.4	55.4
	2015	3.2	5.9	74.1	...	57.0	55.4	58.6
Southern Africa ¹ Afrique australe ¹	2005	1.2	2.7	56.0	...	53.0	50.6	55.6
	2010	1.3	2.7	49.5	...	54.0	51.6	56.5
	2015	1.5	2.6	35.0	...	60.3	57.2	63.6
Western Africa ¹ Afrique occidentale ¹	2005	2.6	5.9 ⁴	95.3 ⁴	...	49.5 ⁴	48.6 ⁴	50.5 ⁴
	2010	2.7	5.7 ⁴	81.2 ⁴	...	52.6 ⁴	51.6 ⁴	53.5 ⁴
	2015	2.7	5.5 ⁴	68.5 ⁴	...	55.1 ⁴	54.1 ⁴	56.0 ⁴
Northern America ¹ Amérique septentrionale ¹	2005	0.9	2.0 ⁵	6.9 ⁵	...	77.4 ⁵	74.8 ⁵	80.0 ⁵
	2010	1.0	2.0 ⁵	6.7 ⁵	...	78.4 ⁵	75.9 ⁵	80.9 ⁵
	2015	0.8	1.8 ⁵	5.8 ⁵	...	79.2 ⁵	76.8 ⁵	81.6 ⁵
Latin America & the Caribbean Amérique latine et Caraïbes	2005	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	25.0 ¹	88	72.2 ¹	69.0 ¹	75.6 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	2.3 ¹	20.2 ¹	81	73.5 ¹	70.2 ¹	76.8 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	17.1 ¹	67	74.4 ¹	71.2 ¹	77.7 ¹
Caribbean ¹ Caraïbes ¹	2005	0.8	2.5 ⁶	37.5 ⁶	...	69.7 ⁶	67.3 ⁶	72.2 ⁶
	2010	0.7	2.4 ⁶	34.8 ⁶	...	70.8 ⁶	68.4 ⁶	73.4 ⁶
	2015	0.7	2.3 ⁶	33.2 ⁶	...	71.6 ⁶	69.1 ⁶	74.2 ⁶
Central America ¹ Amérique centrale ¹	2005	1.5	2.8	23.0	...	74.0	71.2	76.8
	2010	1.5	2.5	19.5	...	74.4	71.5	77.3
	2015	1.4	2.4	16.9	...	74.6	71.6	77.6
South America ¹ Amérique du Sud ¹	2005	1.3	2.4 ⁷	24.7 ⁷	...	71.9 ⁷	68.4 ⁷	75.5 ⁷
	2010	1.1	2.1 ⁷	18.9 ⁷	...	73.4 ⁷	69.9 ⁷	76.9 ⁷
	2015	1.0	2.0 ⁷	15.4 ⁷	...	74.7 ⁷	71.3 ⁷	78.1 ⁷
Asia ¹ Asie ¹	2005	1.2	2.4	45.8	...	68.3	66.6	70.1
	2010	1.1	2.3	37.1	...	70.0	68.2	72.0
	2015	1.0	2.2	29.5	...	71.8	69.8	74.0
Central Asia ¹ Asie centrale ¹	2005	1.1	2.5	47.1	...	65.6	61.6	69.8
	2010	1.4	2.7	36.6	...	67.5	63.5	71.5
	2015	1.7	2.8	26.4	...	69.5	66.1	72.9
Eastern Asia Asie orientale	2005	0.6 ¹	1.6 ¹	24.8 ¹	48 ⁸	73.5 ¹	71.4 ¹	75.7 ¹
	2010	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.9 ¹	36 ⁸	74.9 ¹	72.7 ¹	77.2 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	11.5 ¹	27 ⁸	76.3 ¹	73.9 ¹	78.9 ¹
South-central Asia ¹ Asie centrale et du Sud ¹	2005	1.7	3.2	61.1	...	64.0	63.0	65.1
	2010	1.5	2.9	51.1	...	65.9	64.8	67.1
	2015	1.3	2.5	41.7	...	68.0	66.8	69.4
South-eastern Asia Asie du Sud-Est	2005	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	34.3 ¹	166	67.9 ¹	65.3 ¹	70.6 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	2.4 ¹	28.6 ¹	136	69.6 ¹	66.8 ¹	72.5 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.3 ¹	24.0 ¹	110	71.2 ¹	68.2 ¹	74.3 ¹
Southern Asia Asie méridionale	2005	1.7 ¹	3.2 ¹	61.5 ¹	288	63.9 ¹	63.1 ¹	64.9 ¹
	2010	1.5 ¹	2.9 ¹	51.7 ¹	221	65.9 ¹	64.9 ¹	66.9 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	42.4 ¹	176	68.0 ¹	66.8 ¹	69.2 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Western Asia Asie occidentale	2005	2.2 ¹	3.2 ¹	29.5 ¹	110 ⁹	70.9 ¹	68.4 ¹	73.6 ¹
	2010	2.5 ¹	3.0 ¹	23.4 ¹	96 ⁹	72.3 ¹	69.6 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	2.9 ¹	20.5 ¹	91 ⁹	73.4 ¹	70.8 ¹	76.3 ¹
Europe ¹	2005	0.1	1.4	8.3	...	73.8	69.6	78.1
Europe ¹	2010	0.2	1.6	6.4	...	75.3	71.3	79.3
	2015	0.2	1.6	5.3	...	77.2	73.6	80.7
Eastern Europe ¹	2005	-0.4	1.3	13.8	...	67.9	62.4	73.8
Europe orientale ¹	2010	-0.2	1.4	9.8	...	69.5	64.1	75.1
	2015	-~0.0	1.6	7.6	...	72.2	67.2	77.1
Northern Europe ¹	2005	0.4	1.7 ¹⁰	5.0 ¹⁰	...	77.9 ¹⁰	75.2 ¹⁰	80.5 ¹⁰
Europe septentrionale ¹	2010	0.8	1.8 ¹⁰	4.4 ¹⁰	...	79.2 ¹⁰	76.6 ¹⁰	81.6 ¹⁰
	2015	0.6	1.8 ¹⁰	3.7 ¹⁰	...	80.5 ¹⁰	78.3 ¹⁰	82.6 ¹⁰
Southern Europe ¹	2005	0.7	1.4 ¹¹	5.5 ¹¹	...	78.8 ¹¹	75.6 ¹¹	81.8 ¹¹
Europe méridionale ¹	2010	0.4	1.5 ¹¹	4.3 ¹¹	...	80.0 ¹¹	77.1 ¹¹	82.9 ¹¹
	2015	~0.0	1.4 ¹¹	3.6 ¹¹	...	81.2 ¹¹	78.5 ¹¹	83.8 ¹¹
Western Europe ¹	2005	0.4	1.6 ¹²	4.3 ¹²	...	79.0 ¹²	75.8 ¹²	82.0 ¹²
Europe occidentale ¹	2010	0.2	1.6 ¹²	3.8 ¹²	...	80.2 ¹²	77.3 ¹²	83.0 ¹²
	2015	0.4	1.7 ¹²	3.4 ¹²	...	81.1 ¹²	78.4 ¹²	83.7 ¹²
Oceania ¹	2005	1.4	2.5	25.7	...	74.9	72.6	77.2
Océanie ¹	2010	1.8	2.5	23.1	...	76.2	74.1	78.4
	2015	1.6	2.4	20.5	...	77.4	75.4	79.4
Australia and New Zealand ¹	2005	1.2	1.8	5.0	...	80.1	77.6	82.6
Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande ¹	2010	1.7	2.0	4.5	...	81.3	79.0	83.5
	2015	1.5	1.9	3.7	...	82.2	80.2	84.2
Melanesia ¹	2005	1.9	4.2	51.4	...	61.3	60.0	62.8
Mélanésie ¹	2010	2.2	3.9	48.4	...	62.7	61.4	64.2
	2015	1.9	3.7	43.1	...	64.1	62.7	65.5
Micronesia ¹	2005	0.6	3.1 ¹³	32.6 ¹³	...	69.5 ¹³	67.3 ¹³	71.8 ¹³
Micronésie ¹	2010	0.2	3.1 ¹³	30.6 ¹³	...	70.6 ¹³	68.2 ¹³	73.2 ¹³
	2015	0.8	3.0 ¹³	28.7 ¹³	...	71.8 ¹³	69.1 ¹³	74.7 ¹³
Polynesia ^{1,14}	2005	0.9	3.3	15.6	...	71.2	69.0	73.6
Polynésie ^{1,14}	2010	0.3	3.2	14.7	...	72.6	70.4	74.9
	2015	0.3	2.9	13.2	...	73.7	71.6	75.9
Afghanistan	2005	4.2 ¹	7.2 ¹	84.6 ¹	821	57.0 ¹	55.8 ¹	58.3 ¹
Afghanistan	2010	2.6 ¹	6.5 ¹	72.2 ¹	584	59.6 ¹	58.3 ¹	61.0 ¹
	2015	3.3 ¹	5.4 ¹	60.1 ¹	396	62.3 ¹	60.9 ¹	63.8 ¹
Albania	2005	-0.3 ¹	1.9 ¹	21.2 ¹	30	74.8 ¹	72.3 ¹	77.8 ¹
Albanie	2010	-0.9 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.8 ¹	30	75.6 ¹	73.2 ¹	78.5 ¹
	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	9.2 ¹	29	77.5 ¹	75.2 ¹	80.0 ¹
Algeria	2005	1.3 ¹	2.4 ¹	33.6 ¹	148	71.8 ¹	70.5 ¹	73.2 ¹
Algérie	2010	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	29.4 ¹	147	74.2 ¹	73.0 ¹	75.4 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	3.0 ¹	24.9 ¹	140	75.5 ¹	74.4 ¹	76.7 ¹
American Samoa	2005 ¹	0.5
Samoa américaines	2006	68.5	76.2
	2010 ¹	-1.2
	2011	71.1	77.8
	2012 ¹⁵	9.6
	2013	...	2.6
	2015 ¹	-~0.0
Andorra	2005	3.7 ¹	1.2
Andorre	2010	1.4 ¹	1.2
	2012	...	1.2
	2015 ¹	-1.6
Angola	2005	3.4 ¹	6.6 ¹	128.8 ¹	705	48.1 ¹	45.9 ¹	50.4 ¹
Angola	2010	3.7 ¹	6.4 ¹	104.2 ¹	561	52.7 ¹	50.3 ¹	55.3 ¹
	2015	3.5 ¹	6.0 ¹	78.2 ¹	477	57.7 ¹	55.2 ¹	60.5 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Anguilla	2004	...	2.9	78.9 ¹⁶	76.5 ¹⁶	81.1 ¹⁶
Anguilla	2005	2.6 ¹	1.8
	2006	...	2.0
	2010 ¹	1.7
	2015 ¹	1.2
Antigua and Barbuda ¹	2005	1.4	2.2	11.5	...	74.5	73.0	75.9
Antigua-et-Barbuda ¹	2010	1.6	2.0	9.0	...	75.5	74.1	76.8
	2015	1.2	2.0	6.8	...	76.1	74.8	77.4
Argentina	2005	1.1 ¹	2.5 ¹	16.7 ¹	58	74.0 ¹	70.6 ¹	77.4 ¹
Argentine	2010	1.0 ¹	2.4 ¹	14.2 ¹	58	74.9 ¹	71.4 ¹	78.2 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	12.1 ¹	52	75.7 ¹	72.2 ¹	79.0 ¹
Armenia	2005	-0.6 ¹	1.7 ¹	27.1 ¹	40	72.4 ¹	69.1 ¹	75.3 ¹
Arménie	2010	-0.7 ¹	1.7 ¹	21.0 ¹	33	72.7 ¹	69.4 ¹	75.8 ¹
	2015	0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	13.2 ¹	25	74.0 ¹	70.6 ¹	77.0 ¹
Aruba ¹	2005	1.9	1.8	17.8	...	74.0	71.5	76.4
Aruba ¹	2010	0.3	1.8	16.2	...	74.7	72.2	77.1
	2015	0.5	1.8	14.8	...	75.4	72.9	77.8
Australia	2005	1.2 ^{1,17}	1.8 ^{1,17}	4.9 ^{1,17}	7	80.3 ^{1,17}	77.8 ^{1,17}	82.8 ^{1,17}
Australie	2010	1.9 ^{1,17}	2.0 ^{1,17}	4.4 ^{1,17}	6	81.5 ^{1,17}	79.2 ^{1,17}	83.8 ^{1,17}
	2015	1.5 ^{1,17}	1.9 ^{1,17}	3.6 ^{1,17}	6	82.4 ^{1,17}	80.3 ^{1,17}	84.5 ^{1,17}
Austria	2005	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	4.5 ¹	5	78.9 ¹	75.9 ¹	81.7 ¹
Autriche	2010	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.8 ¹	4	80.1 ¹	77.3 ¹	82.8 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	4	81.0 ¹	78.4 ¹	83.5 ¹
Azerbaijan	2005	1.0 ^{1,18}	1.9 ^{1,18}	54.2 ^{1,18}	34	67.4 ^{1,18}	64.6 ^{1,18}	70.3 ^{1,18}
Azerbaïdjan	2010	1.1 ^{1,18}	1.8 ^{1,18}	40.7 ^{1,18}	27	70.1 ^{1,18}	66.9 ^{1,18}	73.4 ^{1,18}
	2015	1.3 ^{1,18}	2.1 ^{1,18}	31.4 ^{1,18}	25	71.6 ^{1,18}	68.6 ^{1,18}	74.6 ^{1,18}
Bahamas	2005	1.7 ¹	1.9 ¹	13.1 ¹	74	72.0 ¹	69.0 ¹	75.0 ¹
Bahamas	2010	1.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	11.3 ¹	85	72.0 ¹	69.3 ¹	74.7 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	1.8 ¹	8.0 ¹	80	72.5 ¹	70.1 ¹	74.8 ¹
Bahrain	2005	5.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	9.8 ¹	20	74.9 ¹	74.2 ¹	75.9 ¹
Bahreïn	2010	6.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	7.9 ¹	16	75.7 ¹	74.9 ¹	76.7 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	2.1 ¹	6.9 ¹	15	76.4 ¹	75.6 ¹	77.5 ¹
Bangladesh	2005	1.7 ¹	2.9 ¹	55.5 ¹	319	66.6 ¹	66.0 ¹	67.3 ¹
Bangladesh	2010	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	43.3 ¹	242	68.8 ¹	67.8 ¹	70.0 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.2 ¹	33.2 ¹	176	70.8 ¹	69.4 ¹	72.4 ¹
Barbados	2005	0.4 ¹	1.8 ¹	13.0 ¹	40	77.6 ¹	75.9 ¹	79.3 ¹
Barbade	2010	0.4 ¹	1.8 ¹	12.6 ¹	33	78.1 ¹	76.5 ¹	79.7 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	11.5 ¹	27	78.6 ¹	77.1 ¹	80.0 ¹
Belarus	2005	-0.6 ¹	1.3 ¹	9.6 ¹	13	67.8 ¹	62.3 ¹	73.7 ¹
Bélarus	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.4 ¹	6.3 ¹	5	69.3 ¹	63.6 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2015	-0.0 ¹	1.6 ¹	3.4 ¹	4	72.4 ¹	66.8 ¹	78.0 ¹
Belgium	2005	0.5 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.2 ¹	8	78.4 ¹	75.3 ¹	81.4 ¹
Belgique	2010	0.7 ¹	1.8 ¹	3.8 ¹	8	79.6 ¹	76.8 ¹	82.3 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	1.8 ¹	3.5 ¹	7	80.5 ¹	78.0 ¹	83.0 ¹
Belize	2005	2.8 ¹	3.4 ¹	20.2 ¹	52	69.6 ¹	66.9 ¹	72.5 ¹
Belize	2010	2.6 ¹	2.8 ¹	17.3 ¹	37	70.7 ¹	68.0 ¹	73.6 ¹
	2015	2.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	15.0 ¹	28	73.4 ¹	71.1 ¹	76.0 ¹
Benin	2005	3.0 ¹	5.8 ¹	84.0 ¹	502	56.2 ¹	54.6 ¹	57.7 ¹
Bénin	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	74.5 ¹	446	58.6 ¹	57.1 ¹	60.0 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	67.7 ¹	405	59.9 ¹	58.5 ¹	61.4 ¹
Bermuda	2005	0.3 ¹	1.8
Bermudes	2010	-0.4 ¹	1.7	79.3	76.9	82.3
	2015	-0.6 ¹	1.5	77.3	84.9
	2016	...	1.5	77.5	85.1
Bhutan	2005	1.9 ¹	3.1 ¹	51.9 ¹	308	63.2 ¹	62.9 ¹	63.5 ¹
Bhoutan	2010	1.1 ¹	2.6 ¹	39.5 ¹	204	67.0 ¹	66.8 ¹	67.3 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	30.5 ¹	148	69.4 ¹	69.2 ¹	69.6 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Bolivia (Plurin. State of) Bolivie (État plurin. de)	2005	1.8 ¹	3.9 ¹	52.0 ¹	305	63.9 ¹	62.0 ¹	66.0 ¹
	2010	1.7 ¹	3.4 ¹	42.1 ¹	253	66.6 ¹	64.4 ¹	69.0 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	3.1 ¹	32.4 ¹	206	69.3 ¹	66.7 ¹	71.9 ¹
Bonaire, St. Eustatius & Saba ¹ Bonaire, St-Eustache et Saba ¹	2005	~0.0
	2010	7.5
	2015	3.2
Bosnia and Herzegovina Bosnie-Herzégovine	2005	0.1 ¹	1.3 ¹	9.8 ¹	14	74.8 ¹	72.0 ¹	77.4 ¹
	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	9.0 ¹	13	75.5 ¹	72.9 ¹	78.1 ¹
	2015	-1.5 ¹	1.3 ¹	6.9 ¹	11	76.5 ¹	74.1 ¹	78.9 ¹
Botswana Botswana	2005	1.8 ¹	3.2 ¹	57.0 ¹	276	50.1 ¹	47.9 ¹	52.5 ¹
	2010	2.0 ¹	3.0 ¹	44.2 ¹	169	55.9 ¹	53.6 ¹	58.1 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	3.0 ¹	35.5 ¹	129	64.4 ¹	61.8 ¹	67.0 ¹
Brazil Brésil	2005	1.3 ¹	2.1 ¹	28.2 ¹	67	71.0 ¹	67.2 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	20.3 ¹	65	72.8 ¹	69.1 ¹	76.6 ¹
	2015	0.9 ¹	1.8 ¹	15.8 ¹	44	74.3 ¹	70.7 ¹	78.0 ¹
British Virgin Islands Îles Vierges britanniques	2004	...	2.0	69.9	78.5
	2005 ¹	2.3
	2010 ¹	3.2
	2015 ¹	2.0
Brunei Darussalam Brunéi Darussalam	2005	1.8 ¹	2.2 ¹	9.7 ¹	30	73.5 ¹	72.4 ¹	74.6 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	9.3 ¹	27	74.4 ¹	73.4 ¹	75.5 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.0 ¹	8.8 ¹	23	75.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	76.2 ¹
Bulgaria Bulgarie	2005	-0.8 ¹	1.3 ¹	12.8 ¹	15	72.2 ¹	68.8 ¹	75.8 ¹
	2010	-0.7 ¹	1.5 ¹	9.5 ¹	11	73.1 ¹	69.7 ¹	76.8 ¹
	2015	-0.6 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.3 ¹	11	74.3 ¹	70.8 ¹	77.8 ¹
Burkina Faso Burkina Faso	2005	2.9 ¹	6.4 ¹	90.0 ¹	468	51.6 ¹	50.5 ¹	52.6 ¹
	2010	3.0 ¹	6.1 ¹	77.5 ¹	417	55.3 ¹	54.6 ¹	55.8 ¹
	2015	3.0 ¹	5.6 ¹	64.7 ¹	371	58.7 ¹	58.0 ¹	59.3 ¹
Burundi Burundi	2005	2.9 ¹	6.8 ¹	87.5 ¹	863	51.4 ¹	49.9 ¹	52.9 ¹
	2010	3.3 ¹	6.4 ¹	70.0 ¹	808	55.3 ¹	53.6 ¹	57.0 ¹
	2015	3.2 ¹	6.0 ¹	52.3 ¹	712	58.9 ¹	57.1 ¹	60.7 ¹
Cabo Verde Cabo Verde	2005	1.6 ¹	3.2 ¹	24.5 ¹	54	69.9 ¹	66.2 ¹	73.3 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	2.7 ¹	22.9 ¹	51	70.6 ¹	66.7 ¹	74.2 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	20.6 ¹	42	71.5 ¹	67.9 ¹	75.0 ¹
Cambodia Cambodge	2005	1.8 ¹	3.4 ¹	65.8 ¹	315	60.8 ¹	58.5 ¹	63.0 ¹
	2010	1.5 ¹	3.1 ¹	44.8 ¹	202	65.1 ¹	62.7 ¹	67.4 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	30.0 ¹	161	67.6 ¹	65.5 ¹	69.6 ¹
Cameroon Cameroun	2005	2.7 ¹	5.5 ¹	92.2 ¹	729	51.8 ¹	50.5 ¹	53.1 ¹
	2010	2.7 ¹	5.3 ¹	80.5 ¹	676	54.0 ¹	52.9 ¹	55.0 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	70.7 ¹	596	56.3 ¹	54.9 ¹	57.7 ¹
Canada Canada	2005	1.0 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.3 ¹	9	79.7 ¹	77.2 ¹	82.1 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	5.1 ¹	8	80.8 ¹	78.4 ¹	83.0 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	4.6 ¹	7	81.8 ¹	79.7 ¹	83.9 ¹
Cayman Islands Îles Caïmanes	2005 ¹	3.1
	2006 ¹⁹	76.3	83.8
	2007	...	1.6
	2010 ¹	2.6
	2015 ¹	1.5
Central African Republic République centrafricaine	2005	2.1 ¹	5.5 ¹	105.1 ¹	1 058	44.1 ¹	42.9 ¹	45.3 ¹
	2010	1.7 ¹	5.3 ¹	99.7 ¹	909	46.0 ¹	44.6 ¹	47.4 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	5.1 ¹	90.3 ¹	882	48.9 ¹	47.3 ¹	50.5 ¹
Chad Tchad	2005	3.8 ¹	7.2 ¹	108.3 ¹	1 168	48.0 ¹	46.8 ¹	49.2 ¹
	2010	3.4 ¹	6.9 ¹	97.5 ¹	1 036	49.5 ¹	48.3 ¹	50.7 ¹
	2015	3.3 ¹	6.3 ¹	84.1 ¹	856	52.3 ¹	50.9 ¹	53.7 ¹
Channel Islands ^{1,20} Îles Anglo-Normandes ^{1,20}	2005	0.4	1.5	8.8	...	79.6	77.2	82.0
	2010	1.0	1.6	7.6	...	80.9	78.4	83.4
	2015	0.7	1.6	6.7	...	82.0	79.8	84.1

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Chile	2005	1.1 ¹	2.0 ¹	8.3 ¹	27	77.0 ¹	73.9 ¹	80.0 ¹
Chili	2010	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	7.7 ¹	26	78.2 ¹	75.1 ¹	81.1 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	7.2 ¹	22	79.3 ¹	76.3 ¹	82.1 ¹
China	2005	0.6 ^{1,21}	1.6 ^{1,21}	27.1 ^{1,21}	48	72.3 ^{1,21}	70.6 ^{1,21}	74.1 ^{1,21}
Chine	2010	0.6 ^{1,21}	1.6 ^{1,21}	18.1 ^{1,21}	35	73.7 ^{1,21}	71.9 ^{1,21}	75.7 ^{1,21}
	2015	0.5 ^{1,21}	1.6 ^{1,21}	12.3 ^{1,21}	27	75.1 ^{1,21}	73.1 ^{1,21}	77.5 ^{1,21}
China, Hong Kong SAR ¹	2005	0.5	1.0	2.5	...	81.4	78.5	84.5
Chine, RAS de Hong Kong ¹	2010	0.6	1.0	1.9	...	82.4	79.5	85.5
	2015	0.6	1.2	1.6	...	83.4	80.5	86.4
China, Macao SAR ¹	2005	2.4	0.9	4.9	...	81.0	78.2	83.6
Chine, RAS de Macao ¹	2010	2.2	1.0	3.8	...	82.1	79.1	84.9
	2015	2.2	1.2	3.1	...	83.3	80.3	86.2
Colombia	2005	1.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	19.5 ¹	80	73.6 ¹	70.4 ¹	76.9 ¹
Colombie	2010	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	16.9 ¹	72	74.8 ¹	71.7 ¹	77.9 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	14.4 ¹	64	76.0 ¹	73.1 ¹	78.9 ¹
Comoros	2005	2.4 ¹	5.2 ¹	72.5 ¹	436	59.6 ¹	58.0 ¹	61.2 ¹
Comores	2010	2.4 ¹	4.9 ¹	66.6 ¹	388	60.9 ¹	59.3 ¹	62.5 ¹
	2015	2.4 ¹	4.6 ¹	58.1 ¹	335	62.8 ¹	61.2 ¹	64.5 ¹
Congo	2005	2.9 ¹	4.9 ¹	72.2 ¹	596	53.3 ¹	52.3 ¹	54.3 ¹
Congo	2010	3.3 ¹	4.8 ¹	52.5 ¹	509	58.2 ¹	57.0 ¹	59.2 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.7 ¹	41.4 ¹	442	61.7 ¹	60.5 ¹	62.7 ¹
Cook Islands	2001	68.0	74.0
Îles Cook	2005 ¹	1.7
	2006	69.5	76.2
	2010 ¹	-1.2
	2011	...	2.6
	2013 ²²	3.6	...	75.3	# 71.7	# 79.6
	2015 ¹	-1.2
Costa Rica	2005	1.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	10.9 ¹	31	77.8 ¹	75.5 ¹	80.2 ¹
Costa Rica	2010	1.3 ¹	1.9 ¹	10.0 ¹	29	78.4 ¹	76.1 ¹	80.8 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	9.3 ¹	25	79.2 ¹	76.7 ¹	81.7 ¹
Côte d'Ivoire	2005	2.2 ¹	5.7 ¹	87.9 ¹	742	49.5 ¹	48.0 ¹	51.2 ¹
Côte d'Ivoire	2010	2.2 ¹	5.3 ¹	77.2 ¹	717	51.4 ¹	50.0 ¹	53.0 ¹
	2015	2.5 ¹	5.0 ¹	67.5 ¹	645	54.6 ¹	53.5 ¹	55.9 ¹
Croatia	2005	-0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	6.5 ¹	11	74.9 ¹	71.4 ¹	78.4 ¹
Croatie	2010	-0.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.8 ¹	10	76.1 ¹	72.6 ¹	79.5 ¹
	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.5 ¹	4.3 ¹	8	77.4 ¹	74.2 ¹	80.6 ¹
Cuba	2005	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	6.1 ¹	41	77.2 ¹	75.3 ¹	79.1 ¹
Cuba	2010	-0.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	5.3 ¹	44	78.1 ¹	76.1 ¹	80.1 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.8 ¹	39	78.5 ¹	76.5 ¹	80.4 ¹
Curaçao ¹	2005	-0.3	2.3	14.7	...	75.0	71.2	78.6
Curaçao ¹	2010	2.7	2.2	13.0	...	76.1	72.7	79.4
	2015	1.4	2.1	10.3	...	77.8	74.5	80.7
Cyprus	2005	1.7 ^{1,23}	1.6 ^{1,23}	5.6 ^{1,23}	12	78.3 ^{1,23}	76.3 ^{1,23}	80.5 ^{1,23}
Chypre	2010	1.6 ^{1,23}	1.5 ^{1,23}	4.3 ^{1,23}	8	79.0 ^{1,23}	76.9 ^{1,23}	81.1 ^{1,23}
	2015	0.9 ^{1,23}	1.4 ^{1,23}	4.2 ^{1,23}	7	79.9 ^{1,23}	77.7 ^{1,23}	82.2 ^{1,23}
Czechia	2005	-0.1 ¹	1.2 ¹	4.0 ¹	6	75.5 ¹	72.2 ¹	78.8 ¹
Tchéquie	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.1 ¹	5	77.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	80.1 ¹
	2015	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	4	78.2 ¹	75.1 ¹	81.2 ¹
Dem. People's Rep. Korea	2005	0.8 ¹	2.0 ¹	28.5 ¹	105	68.1 ¹	64.2 ¹	71.5 ¹
Rép. pop. dém. de Corée	2010	0.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	27.3 ¹	97	68.4 ¹	64.8 ¹	71.8 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.9 ¹	18.5 ¹	82	70.8 ¹	67.2 ¹	74.1 ¹
Dem. Rep. of the Congo	2005	3.0 ¹	6.7 ¹	99.5 ¹	787	51.8 ¹	50.4 ¹	53.3 ¹
Rép. dém. du Congo	2010	3.3 ¹	6.6 ¹	83.8 ¹	794	55.5 ¹	54.0 ¹	56.9 ¹
	2015	3.3 ¹	6.4 ¹	73.1 ¹	693	58.1 ¹	56.7 ¹	59.5 ¹
Denmark	2005	0.3 ¹	1.8 ¹	4.5 ¹	8	77.3 ¹	75.0 ¹	79.6 ¹
Danemark	2010	0.5 ¹	1.9 ¹	3.7 ¹	7	78.6 ¹	76.4 ¹	80.8 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.7 ¹	3.5 ¹	6	80.1 ¹	78.1 ¹	82.2 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Djibouti	2005	1.8 ¹	4.2 ¹	68.1 ¹	341	57.3 ¹	55.9 ¹	58.8 ¹
Djibouti	2010	1.4 ¹	3.6 ¹	63.4 ¹	275	59.1 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.5 ¹
Djibouti	2015	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	55.7 ¹	229	61.6 ¹	60.0 ¹	63.2 ¹
Dominica	2001	...	3.0
Dominique	2005 ¹	0.3
Dominique	2008	73.8	78.2
Dominique	2010 ¹	0.2
Dominique	2015 ¹	0.5
Dominican Republic	2005	1.4 ¹	2.8 ¹	34.9 ¹	64	70.1 ¹	67.2 ¹	73.2 ¹
République dominicaine	2010	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	29.5 ¹	75	71.4 ¹	68.5 ¹	74.6 ¹
République dominicaine	2015	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	27.5 ¹	92	72.6 ¹	69.6 ¹	75.9 ¹
Ecuador	2005	1.7 ¹	2.9 ¹	23.6 ¹	74	73.5 ¹	70.7 ¹	76.5 ¹
Équateur	2010	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	19.1 ¹	75	74.6 ¹	71.7 ¹	77.6 ¹
Équateur	2015	1.5 ¹	2.6 ¹	15.1 ¹	64	75.6 ¹	72.8 ¹	78.5 ¹
Egypt	2005	1.9 ¹	3.2 ¹	29.3 ¹	52	69.0 ¹	66.7 ¹	71.4 ¹
Égypte	2010	1.8 ¹	3.0 ¹	23.5 ¹	40	69.9 ¹	67.6 ¹	72.2 ¹
Égypte	2015	2.2 ¹	3.5 ¹	18.9 ¹	33	70.8 ¹	68.7 ¹	73.1 ¹
El Salvador	2005	0.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	23.6 ¹	68	69.6 ¹	65.0 ¹	74.1 ¹
El Salvador	2010	0.4 ¹	2.4 ¹	21.6 ¹	59	70.6 ¹	65.9 ¹	75.1 ¹
El Salvador	2015	0.5 ¹	2.2 ¹	17.7 ¹	54	71.8 ¹	67.0 ¹	76.3 ¹
Equatorial Guinea	2005	4.2 ¹	5.7 ¹	95.4 ¹	483	54.0 ¹	52.8 ¹	55.2 ¹
Guinée équatoriale	2010	4.6 ¹	5.4 ¹	84.6 ¹	379	54.9 ¹	53.9 ¹	56.0 ¹
Guinée équatoriale	2015	4.3 ¹	5.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	342	56.5 ¹	55.4 ¹	57.8 ¹
Eritrea	2005	4.2 ¹	5.1 ¹	59.4 ¹	619	56.7 ¹	54.7 ¹	58.8 ¹
Érythrée	2010	2.3 ¹	4.8 ¹	51.6 ¹	579	60.7 ¹	58.7 ¹	62.7 ¹
Érythrée	2015	1.1 ¹	4.4 ¹	45.0 ¹	501	63.4 ¹	61.4 ¹	65.6 ¹
Estonia	2005	-0.6 ¹	1.4 ¹	7.3 ¹	15	71.6 ¹	66.0 ¹	77.1 ¹
Estonie	2010	-0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.7 ¹	8	73.8 ¹	68.3 ¹	79.0 ¹
Estonie	2015	-0.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	3.2 ¹	9	76.8 ¹	71.9 ¹	81.2 ¹
Eswatini	2005	0.5 ¹	3.8 ¹	86.3 ¹	595	43.6 ¹	41.4 ¹	46.0 ¹
Eswatini	2010	0.7 ¹	3.6 ¹	74.2 ¹	436	43.8 ¹	42.0 ¹	46.0 ¹
Eswatini	2015	0.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	51.6 ¹	389	50.7 ¹	47.8 ¹	54.0 ¹
Ethiopia	2005	2.8 ¹	6.2 ¹	77.9 ¹	743	53.6 ¹	52.3 ¹	55.0 ¹
Éthiopie	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	59.8 ¹	523	59.1 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.6 ¹
Éthiopie	2015	2.8 ¹	4.9 ¹	45.8 ¹	353	63.7 ¹	61.9 ¹	65.5 ¹
Falkland Islands (Malvinas) ¹	2005	0.4
Îles Falkland (Malvinas) ¹	2010	-0.6
Îles Falkland (Malvinas) ¹	2015	0.3
Faroe Islands	2005	0.4 ¹	2.6
Îles Féroé	2008	...	2.6	76.8	82.3
Îles Féroé	2010	0.1 ¹	2.5
Îles Féroé	2015	0.2 ¹	2.4
Îles Féroé	2016 ¹⁵	78.3	84.5
Fiji	2005	0.3 ¹	3.0 ¹	18.8 ¹	39	66.2 ¹	64.6 ¹	67.9 ¹
Fidji	2010	0.9 ¹	2.8 ¹	19.6 ¹	34	66.4 ¹	64.9 ¹	68.0 ¹
Fidji	2015	0.2 ¹	2.8 ¹	20.0 ¹	30	66.9 ¹	65.4 ¹	68.6 ¹
Finland	2005	0.3 ^{1,24}	1.8 ^{1,24}	3.2 ^{1,24}	4	78.4 ^{1,24}	74.9 ^{1,24}	81.7 ^{1,24}
Finlande	2010	0.4 ^{1,24}	1.8 ^{1,24}	2.7 ^{1,24}	3	79.5 ^{1,24}	76.1 ^{1,24}	82.9 ^{1,24}
Finlande	2015	0.4 ^{1,24}	1.8 ^{1,24}	2.1 ^{1,24}	3	80.7 ^{1,24}	77.7 ^{1,24}	83.7 ^{1,24}
France	2005	0.7 ¹	1.9 ¹	4.2 ¹	10	79.6 ¹	75.9 ¹	83.2 ¹
France	2010	0.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	9	81.0 ¹	77.5 ¹	84.3 ¹
France	2015	0.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.5 ¹	8	81.9 ¹	78.7 ¹	85.0 ¹
French Guiana ¹	2005	4.4	3.7	13.2	...	76.3	73.1	80.2
Guyane française ¹	2010	2.8	3.6	10.5	...	78.0	75.0	81.5
Guyane française ¹	2015	2.3	3.4	9.1	...	79.3	76.2	82.8
French Polynesia ¹	2005	1.5	2.4	9.4	...	73.2	70.7	76.1
Polynésie française ¹	2010	0.6	2.2	8.8	...	75.0	72.8	77.5
Polynésie française ¹	2015	0.5	2.0	6.9	...	76.1	74.0	78.6

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Gabon	2005	2.5 ¹	4.4 ¹	59.7 ¹	370	57.6 ¹	56.3 ¹	58.9 ¹
Gabon	2010	3.1 ¹	4.2 ¹	49.9 ¹	322	59.6 ¹	58.2 ¹	61.0 ¹
Gabon	2015	3.6 ¹	4.1 ¹	41.9 ¹	291	63.3 ¹	61.9 ¹	64.8 ¹
Gambia	2005	3.2 ¹	5.8 ¹	59.4 ¹	807	56.9 ¹	55.9 ¹	58.1 ¹
Gambia	2010	3.0 ¹	5.7 ¹	52.4 ¹	753	58.9 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.2 ¹
Gambia	2015	3.0 ¹	5.5 ¹	49.8 ¹	706	60.3 ¹	59.1 ¹	61.6 ¹
Georgia	2005	-0.7 ^{1,25}	1.6 ^{1,25}	26.5 ^{1,25}	37	70.4 ^{1,25}	66.7 ^{1,25}	74.1 ^{1,25}
Georgia	2010	-0.5 ^{1,25}	1.8 ^{1,25}	18.2 ^{1,25}	40	70.7 ^{1,25}	66.2 ^{1,25}	75.3 ^{1,25}
Georgia	2015	-0.4 ^{1,25}	2.0 ^{1,25}	12.9 ^{1,25}	36	72.3 ^{1,25}	67.8 ^{1,25}	76.8 ^{1,25}
Germany	2005	0.1 ¹	1.4 ¹	4.2 ¹	7	78.6 ¹	75.6 ¹	81.5 ¹
Germany	2010	-0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.7 ¹	7	79.7 ¹	77.0 ¹	82.4 ¹
Germany	2015	0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.4 ¹	6	80.4 ¹	77.9 ¹	82.9 ¹
Ghana	2005	2.5 ¹	4.6 ¹	60.9 ¹	376	57.5 ¹	56.7 ¹	58.3 ¹
Ghana	2010	2.5 ¹	4.4 ¹	53.7 ¹	325	60.1 ¹	59.2 ¹	61.1 ¹
Ghana	2015	2.3 ¹	4.2 ¹	44.8 ¹	319	61.8 ¹	60.9 ¹	62.7 ¹
Gibraltar	2001	78.5	83.3
Gibraltar	2005 ¹	0.6
Gibraltar	2010 ¹	0.7
Gibraltar	2015 ¹	0.6
Greece	2005	0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	4.5 ¹	3	79.1 ¹	76.4 ¹	81.9 ¹
Greece	2010	-0.6 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.5 ¹	3	80.0 ¹	77.3 ¹	82.8 ¹
Greece	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.3 ¹	3.3 ¹	3	81.1 ¹	78.5 ¹	83.7 ¹
Greenland	2005	0.3 ¹	2.3
Greenland	2010	-0.1 ¹	2.3	65.7 ²²	71.0 ²²
Greenland	2014	...	2.0	67.8 ²²	72.8 ²²
Greenland	2015	-0.1 ¹	68.2 ²²	72.9 ²²
Greenland	2018 ²²	69.1	73.7
Grenada	2005	0.4 ¹	2.4 ¹	12.7 ¹	25	73.0 ¹	70.4 ¹	75.6 ¹
Grenada	2010	0.3 ¹	2.3 ¹	12.3 ¹	27	73.1 ¹	70.6 ¹	75.7 ¹
Grenada	2015	0.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	13.7 ¹	27	72.6 ¹	70.3 ¹	75.2 ¹
Guadeloupe ¹	2005	-0.9	2.2	8.8	...	77.9	74.3	81.4
Guadeloupe ¹	2010	0.2	2.2	7.0	...	79.4	75.7	82.9
Guadeloupe ¹	2015	-0.3	2.2	5.8	...	80.6	76.8	84.0
Guam ¹	2005	0.4	2.7	13.6	...	75.9	73.6	78.5
Guam ¹	2010	0.1	2.5	11.4	...	77.4	74.7	80.3
Guam ¹	2015	0.3	2.4	10.1	...	78.5	75.5	81.8
Guatemala	2005	2.3 ¹	4.3 ¹	37.3 ¹	120	68.9 ¹	65.7 ¹	72.1 ¹
Guatemala	2010	2.2 ¹	3.6 ¹	31.3 ¹	109	70.5 ¹	67.3 ¹	73.7 ¹
Guatemala	2015	2.1 ¹	3.2 ¹	26.9 ¹	88	72.4 ¹	69.2 ¹	75.6 ¹
Guinea	2005	2.0 ¹	5.9 ¹	95.2 ¹	831	51.3 ¹	51.3 ¹	51.3 ¹
Guinea	2010	2.2 ¹	5.5 ¹	77.7 ¹	720	55.6 ¹	54.5 ¹	56.4 ¹
Guinea	2015	2.3 ¹	5.1 ¹	65.7 ¹	679	58.0 ¹	57.5 ¹	58.4 ¹
Guinea-Bissau	2005	2.3 ¹	5.6 ¹	103.9 ¹	714	51.4 ¹	48.8 ¹	53.8 ¹
Guinea-Bissau	2010	2.5 ¹	5.2 ¹	85.2 ¹	570	53.3 ¹	50.9 ¹	55.6 ¹
Guinea-Bissau	2015	2.6 ¹	4.9 ¹	68.1 ¹	549	55.9 ¹	53.6 ¹	58.2 ¹
Guyana	2005	~0.0 ¹	2.9 ¹	35.3 ¹	232	66.0 ¹	63.0 ¹	69.3 ¹
Guyana	2010	0.1 ¹	2.7 ¹	32.0 ¹	241	67.4 ¹	64.2 ¹	70.8 ¹
Guyana	2015	0.5 ¹	2.6 ¹	31.7 ¹	229	68.7 ¹	65.5 ¹	72.2 ¹
Haiti	2005	1.7 ¹	4.1 ¹	68.9 ¹	459	57.7 ¹	55.8 ¹	59.7 ¹
Haiti	2010	1.6 ¹	3.6 ¹	63.8 ¹	389	59.7 ¹	57.7 ¹	61.6 ¹
Haiti	2015	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	61.0 ¹	359	61.4 ¹	59.3 ¹	63.5 ¹
Holy See ¹	2005	0.3
Holy See ¹	2010	~0.0
Holy See ¹	2015	~0.0
Honduras	2005	2.5 ¹	3.9 ¹	28.4 ¹	150	71.4 ¹	69.1 ¹	73.7 ¹
Honduras	2010	2.2 ¹	3.2 ¹	23.3 ¹	155	72.7 ¹	70.3 ¹	75.0 ¹
Honduras	2015	1.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	18.4 ¹	129	73.9 ¹	71.6 ¹	76.3 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Hungary Hongrie	2005	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	7.4 ¹	14	72.5 ¹	68.3 ¹	76.7 ¹
	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	5.7 ¹	15	73.7 ¹	69.6 ¹	77.8 ¹
	2015	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	5.0 ¹	17	75.3 ¹	71.6 ¹	78.7 ¹
Iceland Islande	2005	1.0 ¹	2.0 ¹	2.5 ¹	4	80.7 ¹	78.8 ¹	82.6 ¹
	2010	1.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	2.0 ¹	4	81.4 ¹	79.6 ¹	83.2 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	1.6 ¹	3	82.2 ¹	80.6 ¹	83.8 ¹
India Inde	2005	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	60.0 ¹	280	63.5 ¹	62.7 ¹	64.3 ¹
	2010	1.5 ¹	2.8 ¹	49.5 ¹	215	65.5 ¹	64.7 ¹	66.4 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.4 ¹	39.1 ¹	174	67.8 ¹	66.7 ¹	69.0 ¹
Indonesia Indonésie	2005	1.4 ¹	2.5 ¹	37.3 ¹	212	66.4 ¹	64.8 ¹	68.0 ¹
	2010	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	30.4 ¹	165	68.3 ¹	66.4 ¹	70.3 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	25.0 ¹	126	70.0 ¹	67.9 ¹	72.2 ¹
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Iran (Rép. islamique d')	2005	1.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	24.8 ¹	34	71.1 ¹	70.0 ¹	72.3 ¹
	2010	1.1 ¹	1.8 ¹	19.1 ¹	27	72.7 ¹	71.0 ¹	74.6 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	15.2 ¹	25	75.0 ¹	74.0 ¹	76.2 ¹
Iraq Iraq	2005	2.7 ¹	4.7 ¹	34.5 ¹	54	68.8 ¹	66.6 ¹	71.1 ¹
	2010	2.0 ¹	4.4 ¹	31.7 ¹	51	68.0 ¹	64.9 ¹	71.3 ¹
	2015	3.6 ¹	4.3 ¹	28.5 ¹	50	69.4 ¹	67.2 ¹	71.6 ¹
Ireland Irlande	2005	1.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	5.2 ¹	8	77.8 ¹	75.3 ¹	80.4 ¹
	2010	1.9 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	7	79.7 ¹	77.4 ¹	82.0 ¹
	2015	0.4 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	8	80.6 ¹	78.7 ¹	82.5 ¹
Isle of Man ¹ Île de Man ¹	2005	1.0
	2010	1.0
	2015	0.8
Israel Israël	2005	1.9 ¹	2.9 ¹	5.0 ¹	7	79.6 ¹	77.4 ¹	81.6 ¹
	2010	2.4 ¹	2.9 ¹	4.0 ¹	6	80.9 ¹	79.0 ¹	82.8 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	3.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	5	81.9 ¹	80.0 ¹	83.7 ¹
Italy Italie	2005	0.6 ¹	1.3 ¹	4.1 ¹	4	80.3 ¹	77.3 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2010	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.4 ¹	4	81.5 ¹	78.8 ¹	84.1 ¹
	2015	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.0 ¹	4	82.4 ¹	79.9 ¹	84.7 ¹
Jamaica Jamaïque	2005	0.6 ¹	2.5 ¹	18.0 ¹	92	74.1 ¹	72.9 ¹	75.4 ¹
	2010	0.5 ¹	2.3 ¹	16.7 ¹	93	74.2 ¹	72.8 ¹	75.6 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	14.9 ¹	89	74.0 ¹	72.5 ¹	75.5 ¹
Japan Japon	2005	0.1 ¹	1.3 ¹	3.0 ¹	7	81.8 ¹	78.3 ¹	85.2 ¹
	2010	-0.0 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	6	82.7 ¹	79.2 ¹	86.0 ¹
	2015	-0.1 ¹	1.4 ¹	2.2 ¹	5	83.3 ¹	80.1 ¹	86.5 ¹
Jordan Jordanie	2005	2.4 ¹	4.0 ¹	22.4 ¹	62	72.2 ¹	70.8 ¹	73.8 ¹
	2010	4.6 ¹	3.8 ¹	19.7 ¹	59	73.0 ¹	71.5 ¹	74.6 ¹
	2015	4.9 ¹	3.4 ¹	17.1 ¹	58	73.8 ¹	72.2 ¹	75.5 ¹
Kazakhstan Kazakhstan	2005	0.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	32.0 ¹	44	64.6 ¹	59.1 ¹	70.4 ¹
	2010	1.1 ¹	2.5 ¹	23.9 ¹	20	66.1 ¹	60.6 ¹	71.9 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	14.1 ¹	12	69.1 ¹	64.3 ¹	73.9 ¹
Kenya Kenya	2005	2.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	62.8 ¹	728	51.7 ¹	49.6 ¹	53.9 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	4.7 ¹	51.1 ¹	605	58.5 ¹	56.7 ¹	60.3 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.1 ¹	41.6 ¹	510	62.9 ¹	60.6 ¹	65.2 ¹
Kiribati Kiribati	2005	1.8 ¹	4.0 ¹	52.3 ¹	135	63.9 ¹	60.9 ¹	66.8 ¹
	2010	2.2 ¹	3.9 ¹	51.4 ¹	109	65.0 ¹	61.5 ¹	68.6 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	3.8 ¹	47.9 ¹	90	66.5 ¹	62.5 ¹	70.7 ¹
Kuwait Koweït	2005	2.1 ¹	2.6 ¹	10.4 ¹	6	73.3 ¹	72.6 ¹	74.5 ¹
	2010	5.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	9.7 ¹	5	73.8 ¹	73.1 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	5.0 ¹	2.1 ¹	8.2 ¹	4	74.9 ¹	74.1 ¹	75.9 ¹
Kyrgyzstan Kirghizistan	2005	0.6 ¹	2.5 ¹	37.8 ¹	85	66.9 ¹	63.0 ¹	71.0 ¹
	2010	1.3 ¹	2.8 ¹	30.2 ¹	84	67.5 ¹	63.5 ¹	71.7 ¹
	2015	1.9 ¹	3.3 ¹	19.5 ¹	76	70.3 ¹	66.4 ¹	74.3 ¹
Lao People's Dem. Rep. Rép. dém. populaire lao	2005	1.5 ¹	3.9 ¹	70.0 ¹	418	60.2 ¹	58.4 ¹	62.0 ¹
	2010	1.7 ¹	3.4 ¹	57.5 ¹	294	63.0 ¹	61.2 ¹	64.8 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	2.9 ¹	47.0 ¹	197	65.5 ¹	63.7 ¹	67.3 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Latvia Lettonie	2005	-1.1 ¹	1.3 ¹	9.9 ¹	22	70.8 ¹	65.2 ¹	76.2 ¹
	2010	-1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	7.8 ¹	19	71.6 ¹	66.0 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2015	-1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.2 ¹	18	74.1 ¹	69.0 ¹	78.8 ¹
Lebanon Liban	2005	4.0 ¹	2.2 ¹	13.8 ¹	27	75.7 ¹	73.9 ¹	77.4 ¹
	2010	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	10.6 ¹	19	77.8 ¹	76.0 ¹	79.7 ¹
	2015	5.5 ¹	2.1 ¹	9.6 ¹	15	78.6 ¹	76.9 ¹	80.6 ¹
Lesotho Lesotho	2005	-0.4 ¹	3.7 ¹	79.0 ¹	746	44.2 ¹	42.1 ¹	46.6 ¹
	2010	-0.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	74.9 ¹	587	43.1 ¹	40.6 ¹	45.8 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	3.3 ¹	65.4 ¹	487	48.2 ¹	45.2 ¹	51.3 ¹
Liberia Libéria	2005	2.4 ¹	5.7 ¹	100.3 ¹	1 020	52.8 ¹	51.7 ¹	53.9 ¹
	2010	3.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	72.9 ¹	811	58.1 ¹	56.4 ¹	59.8 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.8 ¹	60.1 ¹	725	60.7 ¹	59.3 ¹	62.2 ¹
Libya Libye	2005	1.6 ¹	2.6 ¹	21.5 ¹	11	71.3 ¹	69.6 ¹	73.3 ¹
	2010	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	17.6 ¹	9	72.3 ¹	70.1 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	0.7 ¹	2.5 ¹	13.0 ¹	9	71.7 ¹	68.9 ¹	74.9 ¹
Liechtenstein Liechtenstein	2005	0.9 ¹	1.5
	2010	0.7 ¹	1.4
	2012	...	1.5
	2015 ¹	0.8
Lithuania Lituanie	2005	-0.9 ¹	1.3 ¹	7.7 ¹	12	71.6 ¹	65.7 ¹	77.5 ¹
	2010	-1.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	6.0 ¹	9	71.9 ¹	66.0 ¹	77.8 ¹
	2015	-1.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	4.4 ¹	10	74.0 ¹	68.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
Luxembourg Luxembourg	2005	1.0 ¹	1.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	13	78.3 ¹	75.1 ¹	81.4 ¹
	2010	2.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	2.3 ¹	11	79.5 ¹	76.7 ¹	82.2 ¹
	2015	2.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	3.4 ¹	10	81.1 ¹	78.8 ¹	83.5 ¹
Madagascar Madagascar	2005	3.0 ¹	5.3 ¹	58.0 ¹	508	60.0 ¹	58.8 ¹	61.3 ¹
	2010	2.9 ¹	4.8 ¹	45.5 ¹	436	62.2 ¹	60.8 ¹	63.7 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	36.8 ¹	353	64.5 ¹	63.0 ¹	66.0 ¹
Malawi Malawi	2005	2.5 ¹	6.0 ¹	86.9 ¹	648	45.6 ¹	43.4 ¹	48.0 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	5.7 ¹	68.4 ¹	629	51.3 ¹	48.7 ¹	54.0 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.9 ¹	52.6 ¹	634	59.6 ¹	56.6 ¹	62.5 ¹
Malaysia Malaisie	2005	2.0 ^{1,26}	2.5 ^{1,26}	7.6 ^{1,26}	52	73.1 ^{1,26}	71.0 ^{1,26}	75.4 ^{1,26}
	2010	1.9 ^{1,26}	2.2 ^{1,26}	7.0 ^{1,26}	48	74.0 ^{1,26}	72.0 ^{1,26}	76.3 ^{1,26}
	2015	1.4 ^{1,26}	2.1 ^{1,26}	6.4 ^{1,26}	40	75.0 ^{1,26}	73.0 ^{1,26}	77.2 ^{1,26}
Maldives Maldives	2005	2.7 ¹	2.4 ¹	26.6 ¹	101	72.1 ¹	71.1 ¹	73.3 ¹
	2010	2.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	14.8 ¹	87	74.8 ¹	73.7 ¹	76.2 ¹
	2015	4.4 ¹	2.1 ¹	9.0 ¹	68	76.8 ¹	75.5 ¹	78.5 ¹
Mali Mali	2005	3.1 ¹	6.9 ¹	106.5 ¹	714	50.0 ¹	49.3 ¹	50.6 ¹
	2010	3.3 ¹	6.7 ¹	89.1 ¹	630	54.0 ¹	53.4 ¹	54.7 ¹
	2015	2.9 ¹	6.4 ¹	78.5 ¹	587	56.2 ¹	55.6 ¹	56.9 ¹
Malta Malte	2005	0.6 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.7 ¹	13	79.5 ¹	77.2 ¹	81.6 ¹
	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.6 ¹	11	80.3 ¹	78.1 ¹	82.4 ¹
	2015	0.9 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.5 ¹	9	81.4 ¹	79.4 ¹	83.4 ¹
Marshall Islands Îles Marshall	2004	67.0	70.6
	2005 ¹	-0.0
	2010 ¹	0.1
	2011	...	4.1	25.4 ¹⁶	...	71.8	# 71.3	# 72.5
	2015 ¹	0.2
Martinique ¹ Martinique ¹	2005	0.5	1.9	8.5	...	78.9	75.5	82.2
	2010	-0.1	2.0	7.6	...	80.1	76.7	83.2
	2015	-0.8	2.0	6.4	...	81.2	77.8	84.4
Mauritania Mauritanie	2005	2.8 ¹	5.3 ¹	69.2 ¹	750	60.9 ¹	59.1 ¹	62.8 ¹
	2010	2.9 ¹	5.1 ¹	65.6 ¹	723	61.9 ¹	60.1 ¹	63.7 ¹
	2015	2.9 ¹	4.9 ¹	58.9 ¹	602	63.2 ¹	61.4 ¹	65.0 ¹
Mauritius Maurice	2005	0.6 ^{1,27}	1.9 ^{1,27}	13.3 ^{1,27}	39	72.1 ^{1,27}	68.9 ^{1,27}	75.5 ^{1,27}
	2010	0.4 ^{1,27}	1.7 ^{1,27}	13.2 ^{1,27}	59	72.8 ^{1,27}	69.4 ^{1,27}	76.3 ^{1,27}
	2015	0.2 ^{1,27}	1.5 ^{1,27}	12.0 ^{1,27}	53	74.1 ^{1,27}	70.7 ^{1,27}	77.7 ^{1,27}

3

Population growth and indicators of fertility and mortality (continued)

Croissance démographique et indicateurs de fécondité et mortalité (suite)

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Mayotte ¹	2005	3.4	4.8	7.6	...	76.5	73.0	80.6
Mayotte ¹	2010	3.2	4.6	5.6	...	78.0	74.5	81.9
	2015	2.8	4.1	4.2	...	79.3	76.0	82.9
Mexico	2005	1.4 ¹	2.6 ¹	20.1 ¹	54	75.1 ¹	72.5 ¹	77.7 ¹
Mexique	2010	1.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	17.1 ¹	45	75.2 ¹	72.4 ¹	78.0 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.3 ¹	15.2 ¹	38	74.9 ¹	72.0 ¹	77.9 ¹
Micronesia (Fed. States of)	2005	-0.2 ¹	4.1 ¹	39.8 ¹	134	65.0 ¹	63.4 ¹	66.6 ¹
Micronésie (États féd. de)	2010	-0.6 ¹	3.6 ¹	35.0 ¹	115	66.0 ¹	64.5 ¹	67.7 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	3.3 ¹	30.3 ¹	100	66.9 ¹	65.3 ¹	68.6 ¹
Monaco ¹	2005	1.0
Monaco ¹	2010	1.9
	2015	0.6
Mongolia	2005	1.0 ¹	2.1 ¹	40.8 ¹	95	64.1 ¹	60.8 ¹	67.7 ¹
Mongolie	2010	1.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	30.5 ¹	63	66.1 ¹	62.4 ¹	70.3 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	2.8 ¹	22.8 ¹	44	68.5 ¹	64.5 ¹	72.7 ¹
Montenegro	2005	0.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	11.6 ¹	9	73.4 ¹	70.6 ¹	76.2 ¹
Monténégro	2010	0.3 ¹	1.8 ¹	10.9 ¹	8	74.2 ¹	71.9 ¹	76.5 ¹
	2015	0.1 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.3 ¹	7	76.1 ¹	73.6 ¹	78.5 ¹
Montserrat	2004	...	1.7
Montserrat	2005 ¹	-0.7
	2010 ¹	0.7
	2015 ¹	0.7
Morocco	2005	1.1 ¹	2.7 ¹	36.6 ¹	190	70.0 ¹	68.5 ¹	71.4 ¹
Maroc	2010	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	26.6 ¹	153	73.4 ¹	72.1 ¹	74.7 ¹
	2015	1.4 ¹	2.6 ¹	24.2 ¹	121	75.0 ¹	73.7 ¹	76.3 ¹
Mozambique	2005	2.9 ¹	5.8 ¹	98.8 ¹	762	49.9 ¹	47.8 ¹	51.9 ¹
Mozambique	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	78.7 ¹	619	51.1 ¹	48.8 ¹	53.3 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	62.8 ¹	489	54.2 ¹	51.5 ¹	56.8 ¹
Myanmar	2005	0.9 ¹	2.8 ¹	57.8 ¹	248	60.9 ¹	57.9 ¹	63.9 ¹
Myanmar	2010	0.7 ¹	2.5 ¹	52.0 ¹	205	62.4 ¹	59.1 ¹	65.8 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	2.3 ¹	43.7 ¹	178	64.7 ¹	61.3 ¹	68.0 ¹
Namibia	2005	1.5 ¹	3.6 ¹	51.1 ¹	390	50.6 ¹	48.7 ¹	52.5 ¹
Namibie	2010	1.8 ¹	3.6 ¹	43.5 ¹	319	53.0 ¹	51.5 ¹	54.4 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	3.6 ¹	38.6 ¹	265	60.4 ¹	57.7 ¹	63.0 ¹
Nauru	2000	0.1 ¹	57.0	64.0
Nauru	2005 ¹	0.1
	2007 ²⁸	55.0	52.5	58.2
	2010 ¹	-0.2
	2013 ¹⁶	...	3.9	18.0	...	# 61.2	# 57.8	# 64.8
	2015 ¹	2.3
Nepal	2005	1.5 ¹	3.5 ¹	53.7 ¹	444	63.9 ¹	62.7 ¹	65.0 ¹
Népal	2010	1.0 ¹	2.8 ¹	42.6 ¹	349	66.5 ¹	65.2 ¹	67.8 ¹
	2015	~0.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	33.8 ¹	258	68.6 ¹	67.3 ¹	70.0 ¹
Netherlands	2005	0.5 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.9 ¹	11	78.7 ¹	76.2 ¹	81.0 ¹
Pays-Bas	2010	0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.1 ¹	8	80.2 ¹	78.0 ¹	82.2 ¹
	2015	0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	3.5 ¹	7	81.3 ¹	79.4 ¹	83.1 ¹
New Caledonia ¹	2005	1.7	2.3	17.3	...	74.1	71.3	77.2
Nouvelle-Calédonie ¹	2010	1.4	2.3	15.1	...	75.2	72.4	78.3
	2015	1.3	2.2	13.0	...	76.3	73.7	79.3
New Zealand	2005	1.4 ¹	1.9 ¹	5.4 ¹	14	79.1 ¹	76.8 ¹	81.3 ¹
Nouvelle-Zélande	2010	1.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	5.0 ¹	13	80.3 ¹	78.3 ¹	82.3 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.0 ¹	4.4 ¹	11	81.3 ¹	79.5 ¹	83.1 ¹
Nicaragua	2005	1.4 ¹	2.9 ¹	26.4 ¹	190	70.5 ¹	67.5 ¹	73.5 ¹
Nicaragua	2010	1.4 ¹	2.7 ¹	23.1 ¹	166	71.7 ¹	68.6 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	17.8 ¹	150	73.1 ¹	69.8 ¹	76.4 ¹
Niger	2005	3.7 ¹	7.7 ¹	85.2 ¹	723	51.6 ¹	50.9 ¹	52.3 ¹
Niger	2010	3.8 ¹	7.6 ¹	67.6 ¹	657	55.3 ¹	54.5 ¹	56.2 ¹
	2015	3.9 ¹	7.4 ¹	55.9 ¹	553	59.2 ¹	58.1 ¹	60.3 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Nigeria Nigéria	2005	2.5 ¹	6.1 ¹	104.0 ¹	946	46.9 ¹	46.1 ¹	47.8 ¹
	2010	2.6 ¹	5.9 ¹	89.3 ¹	867	49.8 ¹	49.0 ¹	50.5 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.7 ¹	75.0 ¹	814	52.0 ¹	51.2 ¹	52.8 ¹
Niue Nioué	2005 ¹	-2.4
	2006	67.0	76.0
	2010 ¹	-0.7
	2011	...	2.6 ¹⁶	8.1 ²²	...	73.2 ²²	# 70.1 ²²	# 76.3 ²²
	2015 ¹	-0.1
Northern Mariana Islands Îles Mariannes du Nord	2000	4.1 ¹	1.6	72.5	77.8
	2005	-1.6 ¹	1.5
	2009	...	2.2	74.5	79.9
	2010	-3.2 ¹	2.2
	2012	6.4	...	76.4	# 74.9	# 77.9
	2013	...	1.6
	2015 ¹	0.1
Norway Norvège	2005	0.6 ^{1,29}	1.8 ^{1,29}	3.5 ^{1,29}	7	79.3 ^{1,29}	76.8 ^{1,29}	81.8 ^{1,29}
	2010	1.1 ^{1,29}	1.9 ^{1,29}	3.0 ^{1,29}	6	80.6 ^{1,29}	78.3 ^{1,29}	82.8 ^{1,29}
	2015	1.2 ^{1,29}	1.8 ^{1,29}	2.4 ^{1,29}	5	81.6 ^{1,29}	79.5 ^{1,29}	83.6 ^{1,29}
Oman Oman	2005	2.0 ¹	3.2 ¹	14.6 ¹	20	73.2 ¹	71.4 ¹	75.5 ¹
	2010	3.8 ¹	2.9 ¹	9.8 ¹	18	75.1 ¹	73.2 ¹	77.5 ¹
	2015	6.8 ¹	2.9 ¹	9.6 ¹	17	76.2 ¹	74.5 ¹	78.7 ¹
Other non-specified areas ¹ Autres zones non-spécifiées ¹	2005	0.7	1.3	6.0	...	76.9	74.2	80.0
	2010	0.4	1.1	5.2	...	78.2	75.2	81.5
	2015	0.3	1.1	4.2	...	79.3	76.4	82.3
Pakistan Pakistan	2005	2.4 ¹	4.7 ¹	82.9 ¹	249	63.4 ¹	62.6 ¹	64.4 ¹
	2010	2.3 ¹	4.2 ¹	75.6 ¹	211	64.5 ¹	63.6 ¹	65.5 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	3.8 ¹	68.1 ¹	178	66.0 ¹	65.1 ¹	67.0 ¹
Palau Palaos	2000	2.1 ¹	1.5	66.6	74.5
	2005	0.8 ¹	66.3	72.1
	2010 ¹	0.6
	2015	0.8 ¹	# 2.2 ³⁰	13.3	...	73.0	# 68.1	# 77.8
Panama Panama	2005	1.9 ¹	2.7 ¹	20.6 ¹	87	75.5 ¹	73.0 ¹	78.1 ¹
	2010	1.8 ¹	2.6 ¹	17.8 ¹	101	76.3 ¹	73.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	2.6 ¹	16.0 ¹	94	77.3 ¹	74.4 ¹	80.4 ¹
Papua New Guinea Papouasie-Nvl-Guinée	2005	2.1 ¹	4.4 ¹	58.2 ¹	277	59.8 ¹	58.5 ¹	61.2 ¹
	2010	2.4 ¹	4.1 ¹	54.5 ¹	238	61.3 ¹	60.0 ¹	62.7 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	3.8 ¹	48.3 ¹	215	62.7 ¹	61.4 ¹	64.1 ¹
Paraguay Paraguay	2005	1.8 ¹	3.2 ¹	27.1 ¹	159	71.2 ¹	69.2 ¹	73.2 ¹
	2010	1.4 ¹	2.9 ¹	24.1 ¹	139	72.1 ¹	70.2 ¹	74.2 ¹
	2015	1.4 ¹	2.6 ¹	20.8 ¹	132	73.2 ¹	71.3 ¹	75.2 ¹
Peru Pérou	2005	1.0 ¹	2.7 ¹	24.9 ¹	114	72.1 ¹	69.8 ¹	74.4 ¹
	2010	0.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	18.1 ¹	92	73.7 ¹	71.3 ¹	76.1 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.4 ¹	14.1 ¹	68	75.1 ¹	72.6 ¹	77.7 ¹
Philippines Philippines	2005	2.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	27.9 ¹	127	68.9 ¹	65.5 ¹	72.4 ¹
	2010	1.7 ¹	3.3 ¹	25.5 ¹	129	69.4 ¹	65.8 ¹	73.4 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	23.7 ¹	114	70.2 ¹	66.2 ¹	74.6 ¹
Poland Pologne	2005	-0.1 ¹	1.3 ¹	7.1 ¹	6	74.6 ¹	70.4 ¹	78.8 ¹
	2010	--0.0 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.7 ¹	4	75.6 ¹	71.3 ¹	79.8 ¹
	2015	-0.2 ¹	1.3 ¹	4.4 ¹	3	77.1 ¹	73.1 ¹	81.2 ¹
Portugal Portugal	2005	0.4 ¹	1.5 ¹	4.5 ¹	12	77.6 ¹	74.1 ¹	81.0 ¹
	2010	0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	11	79.3 ¹	76.0 ¹	82.5 ¹
	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.9 ¹	10	80.6 ¹	77.5 ¹	83.7 ¹
Puerto Rico Porto Rico	2005	-0.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	8.0 ¹	19	76.8 ¹	72.7 ¹	80.9 ¹
	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	7.2 ¹	16	77.9 ¹	74.0 ¹	81.8 ¹
	2015	-1.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	6.4 ¹	14	79.1 ¹	75.4 ¹	82.7 ¹
Qatar Qatar	2005	7.6 ¹	3.0 ¹	9.8 ¹	21	77.8 ¹	76.9 ¹	79.4 ¹
	2010	15.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	8.3 ¹	16	78.7 ¹	77.6 ¹	80.3 ¹
	2015	6.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	7.3 ¹	13	79.5 ¹	78.3 ¹	81.1 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Republic of Korea République de Corée	2005	0.6 ¹	1.2 ¹	5.0 ¹	14	77.2 ¹	73.6 ¹	80.6 ¹
	2010	0.3 ¹	1.2 ¹	3.5 ¹	15	79.5 ¹	76.0 ¹	82.7 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.2 ¹	3.0 ¹	11	81.3 ¹	77.9 ¹	84.4 ¹
Republic of Moldova République de Moldova	2005	-0.2 ^{1,31}	1.2 ^{1,31}	18.8 ^{1,31}	39	67.6 ^{1,31}	63.6 ^{1,31}	71.6 ^{1,31}
	2010	-0.4 ^{1,31}	1.3 ^{1,31}	15.6 ^{1,31}	34	68.3 ^{1,31}	64.4 ^{1,31}	72.1 ^{1,31}
	2015	-0.1 ^{1,31}	1.3 ^{1,31}	14.2 ^{1,31}	23	71.0 ^{1,31}	66.7 ^{1,31}	75.2 ^{1,31}
Réunion ¹ Réunion ¹	2005	1.4	2.4	7.6	...	76.8	73.0	80.6
	2010	1.0	2.4	5.6	...	78.2	74.5	81.9
	2015	0.8	2.4	4.2	...	79.5	76.0	82.9
Romania Roumanie	2005	-0.7 ¹	1.3 ¹	16.9 ¹	33	71.5 ¹	67.9 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2010	-0.9 ¹	1.5 ¹	12.0 ¹	30	73.1 ¹	69.5 ¹	76.7 ¹
	2015	-0.5 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.4 ¹	31	74.9 ¹	71.5 ¹	78.4 ¹
Russian Federation Fédération de Russie	2005	-0.4 ¹	1.3 ¹	16.2 ¹	42	65.0 ¹	58.6 ¹	72.0 ¹
	2010	-0.0 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.7 ¹	29	67.1 ¹	61.0 ¹	73.7 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	1.7 ¹	8.3 ¹	25	70.3 ¹	64.6 ¹	76.0 ¹
Rwanda Rwanda	2005	2.2 ¹	5.4 ¹	94.3 ¹	567	50.4 ¹	49.4 ¹	51.4 ¹
	2010	2.5 ¹	4.9 ¹	62.7 ¹	381	60.0 ¹	58.5 ¹	61.5 ¹
	2015	2.5 ¹	4.3 ¹	39.4 ¹	290	65.8 ¹	63.9 ¹	67.6 ¹
Saint Barthélemy ¹ Saint-Barthélemy ¹	2005	2.8
	2010	1.5
	2015	1.0
Saint Helena ^{1,32} Sainte-Hélène ^{1,32}	2005	-3.6
	2010	-0.5
	2015	-0.7
Saint Kitts and Nevis ¹ Saint-Kitts-et-Nevis ¹	2005	1.4
	2010	1.1
	2015	1.1
Saint Lucia Sainte-Lucie	2005	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	15.7 ¹	67	73.7 ¹	72.2 ¹	75.3 ¹
	2010	1.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.3 ¹	54	74.5 ¹	73.0 ¹	76.0 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	1.5 ¹	16.0 ¹	48	75.2 ¹	73.9 ¹	76.6 ¹
Saint Martin (French part) ¹ St-Martin (partie française) ¹	2005	3.4
	2010	1.9
	2015	-0.9
Saint Pierre and Miquelon ¹ Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon ¹	2005	-0.0
	2010	-0.0
	2015	-0.0
Saint Vincent & Grenadines Saint-Vincent-Grenadines	2005	0.2 ¹	2.2 ¹	19.6 ¹	50	71.0 ¹	68.8 ¹	73.4 ¹
	2010	-0.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	19.5 ¹	50	71.6 ¹	69.4 ¹	74.1 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	2.0 ¹	17.4 ¹	45	71.9 ¹	69.6 ¹	74.5 ¹
Samoa Samoa	2005	0.6 ¹	4.4 ¹	17.0 ¹	77	69.7 ¹	67.3 ¹	72.3 ¹
	2010	0.7 ¹	4.5 ¹	16.6 ¹	64	71.0 ¹	68.8 ¹	73.5 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	4.2 ¹	15.1 ¹	51	72.3 ¹	70.2 ¹	74.5 ¹
San Marino Saint-Marin	2000	1.2 ¹	1.3	77.4	84.0
	2004	...	1.3
	2005 ¹	1.3
	2010 ¹	1.2
	2013	81.7	86.4
	2015 ¹	1.2
Sao Tome and Principe Sao Tomé-et-Príncipe	2005	2.0 ¹	5.1 ¹	56.1 ¹	181	63.1 ¹	61.0 ¹	65.1 ¹
	2010	2.7 ¹	4.9 ¹	42.1 ¹	162	66.1 ¹	63.9 ¹	68.3 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	4.6 ¹	32.1 ¹	156	68.5 ¹	66.2 ¹	70.8 ¹
Saudi Arabia Arabie saoudite	2005	2.8 ¹	3.7 ¹	16.3 ¹	18	73.0 ¹	71.6 ¹	74.7 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	3.2 ¹	12.2 ¹	14	73.5 ¹	72.1 ¹	75.1 ¹
	2015	2.9 ¹	2.7 ¹	8.7 ¹	12	74.4 ¹	73.1 ¹	76.0 ¹
Senegal Sénégal	2005	2.5 ¹	5.3 ¹	61.1 ¹	427	58.9 ¹	57.3 ¹	60.6 ¹
	2010	2.7 ¹	5.1 ¹	47.5 ¹	375	62.5 ¹	61.1 ¹	63.9 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	5.0 ¹	38.3 ¹	315	65.7 ¹	63.8 ¹	67.5 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Serbia Serbie	2005	-0.6 ^{1,33}	1.7 ^{1,33}	9.5 ^{1,33}	15	72.3 ^{1,33}	69.6 ^{1,33}	75.1 ^{1,33}
	2010	-0.4 ^{1,33}	1.6 ^{1,33}	7.1 ^{1,33}	16	73.4 ^{1,33}	70.8 ^{1,33}	76.2 ^{1,33}
	2015	-0.3 ^{1,33}	1.5 ^{1,33}	6.1 ^{1,33}	17	74.8 ^{1,33}	72.1 ^{1,33}	77.4 ^{1,33}
Seychelles ¹ Seychelles ¹	2005	1.8	2.2	11.9	...	71.6	67.4	76.2
	2010	0.6	2.3	12.2	...	72.6	68.9	76.6
	2015	0.8	2.4	12.4	...	73.1	69.6	77.0
Sierra Leone Sierra Leone	2005	4.2 ¹	6.1 ¹	141.9 ¹	1 986	42.0 ¹	41.3 ¹	42.7 ¹
	2010	2.6 ¹	5.6 ¹	122.1 ¹	1 633	47.0 ¹	46.2 ¹	47.8 ¹
	2015	2.2 ¹	4.8 ¹	97.1 ¹	1 360	51.4 ¹	50.5 ¹	52.3 ¹
Singapore Singapour	2005	1.1 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	16	79.2 ¹	76.7 ¹	81.8 ¹
	2010	3.7 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	11	81.2 ¹	78.7 ¹	83.7 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	10	82.3 ¹	80.1 ¹	84.5 ¹
Sint Maarten (Dutch part) St-Martin (partie néerland.)	2005 ¹	0.4
	2010	0.4 ¹	72.0 ¹⁶	77.2 ¹⁶
	2013 ¹⁵	69.2	77.1
	2015 ¹	3.1
Slovakia Slovaquie	2005	~-0.0 ¹	1.2 ¹	7.3 ¹	7	73.8 ¹	69.8 ¹	77.8 ¹
	2010	~-0.0 ¹	1.3 ¹	6.2 ¹	6	74.8 ¹	70.8 ¹	78.6 ¹
	2015	0.1 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.4 ¹	6	76.2 ¹	72.5 ¹	79.8 ¹
Slovenia Slovénie	2005	0.1 ¹	1.2 ¹	4.0 ¹	11	76.7 ¹	72.8 ¹	80.4 ¹
	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.2 ¹	9	78.6 ¹	75.0 ¹	82.0 ¹
	2015	0.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	9	80.1 ¹	77.1 ¹	83.1 ¹
Solomon Islands Îles Salomon	2005	2.6 ¹	4.6 ¹	24.6 ¹	164	68.4 ¹	67.0 ¹	69.9 ¹
	2010	2.3 ¹	4.4 ¹	23.0 ¹	136	69.9 ¹	68.3 ¹	71.7 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	20.2 ¹	114	71.4 ¹	69.8 ¹	73.3 ¹
Somalia Somalie	2005	3.3 ¹	7.5 ¹	97.0 ¹	939	51.5 ¹	50.0 ¹	53.1 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	7.1 ¹	89.8 ¹	820	53.2 ¹	51.7 ¹	54.8 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	6.6 ¹	79.4 ¹	732	54.9 ¹	53.3 ¹	56.5 ¹
South Africa Afrique du Sud	2005	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	53.9 ¹	112	53.9 ¹	51.4 ¹	56.6 ¹
	2010	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	48.1 ¹	154	54.7 ¹	52.3 ¹	57.3 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.6 ¹	32.9 ¹	138	61.0 ¹	57.8 ¹	64.2 ¹
South Sudan Soudan du sud	2005	3.9 ¹	6.0 ¹	101.3 ¹	1 088	50.2 ¹	49.1 ¹	51.3 ¹
	2010	4.7 ¹	5.6 ¹	78.6 ¹	876	53.3 ¹	52.2 ¹	54.4 ¹
	2015	2.4 ¹	5.2 ¹	65.8 ¹	789	56.1 ¹	54.6 ¹	57.5 ¹
Spain Espagne	2005	1.5 ^{1,34}	1.3 ^{1,34}	4.0 ^{1,34}	5	79.9 ^{1,34}	76.5 ^{1,34}	83.3 ^{1,34}
	2010	1.3 ^{1,34}	1.5 ^{1,34}	3.4 ^{1,34}	5	81.2 ^{1,34}	78.1 ^{1,34}	84.4 ^{1,34}
	2015	-0.1 ^{1,34}	1.3 ^{1,34}	2.9 ^{1,34}	5	82.5 ^{1,34}	79.6 ^{1,34}	85.3 ^{1,34}
Sri Lanka Sri Lanka	2005	0.8 ¹	2.3 ¹	11.8 ¹	43	73.9 ¹	70.5 ¹	77.6 ¹
	2010	0.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	10.2 ¹	35	74.9 ¹	71.5 ¹	78.5 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	8.8 ¹	30	75.9 ¹	72.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
State of Palestine État de Palestine	2005	2.1 ^{1,35}	5.0 ^{1,35}	23.7 ^{1,35}	62	71.5 ^{1,35}	70.0 ^{1,35}	73.1 ^{1,35}
	2010	2.5 ^{1,35}	4.6 ^{1,35}	21.0 ^{1,35}	54	72.5 ^{1,35}	70.8 ^{1,35}	74.2 ^{1,35}
	2015	2.2 ^{1,35}	4.3 ^{1,35}	19.3 ^{1,35}	45	73.1 ^{1,35}	71.4 ^{1,35}	74.9 ^{1,35}
Sudan Soudan	2005	2.5 ¹	5.3 ¹	61.8 ¹	440	59.5 ¹	57.5 ¹	61.5 ¹
	2010	2.2 ¹	5.0 ¹	53.2 ¹	349	61.6 ¹	59.8 ¹	63.5 ¹
	2015	2.4 ¹	4.8 ¹	47.8 ¹	311	63.8 ¹	62.1 ¹	65.5 ¹
Suriname Suriname	2005	1.2 ¹	2.8 ¹	28.0 ¹	223	68.1 ¹	64.9 ¹	71.6 ¹
	2010	1.2 ¹	2.7 ¹	23.7 ¹	169	69.8 ¹	66.7 ¹	73.2 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.6 ¹	20.3 ¹	155	70.9 ¹	67.8 ¹	74.3 ¹
Sweden Suède	2005	0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	3.2 ¹	5	80.1 ¹	77.9 ¹	82.3 ¹
	2010	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	2.6 ¹	4	81.1 ¹	79.0 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	2.4 ¹	4	81.9 ¹	80.0 ¹	83.8 ¹
Switzerland Suisse	2005	0.7 ¹	1.4 ¹	4.6 ¹	7	80.5 ¹	77.7 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2010	1.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	4.2 ¹	6	81.8 ¹	79.3 ¹	84.1 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	3.9 ¹	5	82.7 ¹	80.5 ¹	84.8 ¹
Syrian Arab Republic République arabe syrienne	2005	2.2 ¹	3.9 ¹	17.7 ¹	58	73.6 ¹	71.4 ¹	75.9 ¹
	2010	3.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	15.0 ¹	49	74.5 ¹	72.0 ¹	77.3 ¹
	2015	-3.4 ¹	3.1 ¹	17.9 ¹	68	69.9 ¹	64.4 ¹	76.3 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Tajikistan	2005	1.8 ¹	3.7 ¹	57.2 ¹	46	64.1 ¹	62.1 ¹	66.2 ¹
Tadjikistan	2010	2.1 ¹	3.6 ¹	39.0 ¹	35	67.7 ¹	65.6 ¹	70.1 ¹
	2015	2.3 ¹	3.6 ¹	34.1 ¹	32	69.4 ¹	67.2 ¹	71.8 ¹
Thailand	2005	0.8 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.7 ¹	26	71.2 ¹	67.7 ¹	74.9 ¹
Thaïlande	2010	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	13.4 ¹	23	73.2 ¹	69.8 ¹	76.6 ¹
	2015	0.4 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.1 ¹	20	75.2 ¹	71.6 ¹	78.9 ¹
North Macedonia	2005	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	12.9 ¹	10	73.8 ¹	71.3 ¹	76.4 ¹
Macédoine du Nord	2010	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.8 ¹	8	74.2 ¹	72.1 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2015	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.9 ¹	8	75.2 ¹	73.1 ¹	77.2 ¹
Timor-Leste	2005	2.4 ¹	6.3 ¹	69.0 ¹	506	61.1 ¹	59.4 ¹	63.0 ¹
Timor-Leste	2010	1.9 ¹	5.3 ¹	53.3 ¹	317	66.2 ¹	64.7 ¹	67.6 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	4.4 ¹	44.9 ¹	215	67.7 ¹	65.9 ¹	69.5 ¹
Togo	2005	2.6 ¹	5.3 ¹	77.3 ¹	427	53.9 ¹	53.0 ¹	54.7 ¹
Togo	2010	2.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	63.2 ¹	393	55.8 ¹	55.1 ¹	56.5 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.7 ¹	55.7 ¹	368	59.1 ¹	58.3 ¹	59.8 ¹
Tokelau	2005 ¹	-5.0
Tokélaou	2010 ¹	-1.3
	2012	...	2.1
	2015 ¹	1.9
Tonga	2005	0.6 ¹	4.2 ¹	14.4 ¹	114	69.8 ¹	68.6 ¹	71.0 ¹
Tonga	2010	0.6 ¹	4.0 ¹	14.4 ¹	130	69.9 ¹	67.9 ¹	71.8 ¹
	2015	-0.6 ¹	3.8 ¹	14.7 ¹	124	70.3 ¹	68.4 ¹	72.2 ¹
Trinidad and Tobago	2005	0.5 ¹	1.8 ¹	28.8 ¹	62	70.0 ¹	67.7 ¹	72.5 ¹
Trinité-et-Tobago	2010	0.5 ¹	1.8 ¹	28.5 ¹	65	71.3 ¹	68.6 ¹	74.2 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	1.8 ¹	26.1 ¹	63	72.5 ¹	69.8 ¹	75.2 ¹
Tunisia	2005	0.8 ¹	2.0 ¹	23.0 ¹	74	73.7 ¹	71.4 ¹	76.3 ¹
Tunisie	2010	1.0 ¹	2.0 ¹	18.0 ¹	67	74.6 ¹	72.3 ¹	77.2 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	14.6 ¹	62	75.5 ¹	73.4 ¹	77.6 ¹
Turkey	2005	1.4 ¹	2.4 ¹	24.7 ¹	57	71.4 ¹	68.0 ¹	74.9 ¹
Turquie	2010	1.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	16.4 ¹	23	73.4 ¹	69.9 ¹	76.9 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	11.8 ¹	16	75.6 ¹	72.5 ¹	78.7 ¹
Turkmenistan	2005	1.0 ¹	2.8 ¹	62.0 ¹	53	64.2 ¹	60.3 ¹	68.2 ¹
Turkménistan	2010	1.4 ¹	2.7 ¹	54.1 ¹	46	65.9 ¹	62.2 ¹	69.6 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	3.0 ¹	46.9 ¹	42	67.3 ¹	63.9 ¹	70.8 ¹
Turks and Caicos Islands	2001	77.5	79.0	77.4
Îles Turques-et-Caiques	2002	75.1	77.3
	2005 ¹	6.7
	2010 ¹	3.2
	2012	75.8	77.8
	2015 ¹	2.1
Tuvalu	2002	...	3.7
Tuvalu	2005 ¹	1.2
	2010	1.0 ¹	...	10.3	...	69.6	67.4	71.9
	#2012	...	3.6
	2015 ¹	0.9
Uganda	2005	3.2 ¹	6.7 ¹	79.5 ¹	504	49.0 ¹	46.4 ¹	51.7 ¹
Ouganda	2010	3.2 ¹	6.4 ¹	70.7 ¹	420	54.4 ¹	52.5 ¹	56.2 ¹
	2015	3.3 ¹	5.8 ¹	59.0 ¹	343	59.5 ¹	57.7 ¹	61.1 ¹
Ukraine	2005	-0.8 ^{1,36}	1.1 ^{1,36}	14.8 ^{1,36}	30	67.5 ^{1,36}	61.9 ^{1,36}	73.4 ^{1,36}
Ukraine	2010	-0.5 ^{1,36}	1.4 ^{1,36}	12.6 ^{1,36}	26	67.9 ^{1,36}	62.3 ^{1,36}	73.8 ^{1,36}
	2015	-0.4 ^{1,36}	1.5 ^{1,36}	8.8 ^{1,36}	24	70.9 ^{1,36}	65.8 ^{1,36}	75.9 ^{1,36}
United Arab Emirates	2005	7.6 ¹	2.4 ¹	9.0 ¹	6	74.9 ¹	74.1 ¹	76.3 ¹
Émirats arabes unis	2010	12.4 ¹	2.0 ¹	7.7 ¹	6	75.9 ¹	75.1 ¹	77.3 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	1.7 ¹	6.5 ¹	6	76.8 ¹	76.1 ¹	78.2 ¹
United Kingdom	2005	0.5 ¹	1.7 ¹	5.3 ¹	12	78.4 ¹	76.1 ¹	80.6 ¹
Royaume-Uni	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	4.8 ¹	10	79.7 ¹	77.5 ¹	81.8 ¹
	2015	0.7 ¹	1.9 ¹	4.1 ¹	9	80.9 ¹	78.9 ¹	82.7 ¹

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
United Rep. of Tanzania Rép.-Unie de Tanzanie	2005	2.8 ^{1,37}	5.7 ^{1,37}	71.0 ^{1,37}	687	52.7 ^{1,37}	50.9 ^{1,37}	54.4 ^{1,37}
	2010	2.9 ^{1,37}	5.6 ^{1,37}	55.5 ^{1,37}	514	56.3 ^{1,37}	54.8 ^{1,37}	57.7 ^{1,37}
	2015	3.0 ^{1,37}	5.2 ^{1,37}	46.9 ^{1,37}	398	60.9 ^{1,37}	58.8 ^{1,37}	63.1 ^{1,37}
United States of America États-Unis d'Amérique	2005	0.9 ¹	2.0 ¹	7.0 ¹	13	77.2 ¹	74.5 ¹	79.7 ¹
	2010	0.9 ¹	2.1 ¹	6.8 ¹	14	78.2 ¹	75.7 ¹	80.7 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	6.0 ¹	14	78.9 ¹	76.5 ¹	81.3 ¹
United States Virgin Islands ¹ Îles Vierges américaines ¹	2005	-0.2	2.1	11.6	...	77.1	74.9	79.5
	2010	-0.3	2.4	10.7	...	77.8	75.5	80.3
	2015	-0.2	2.3	9.0	...	79.4	76.7	82.2
Uruguay Uruguay	2005	~0.0 ¹	2.2 ¹	14.5 ¹	26	75.2 ¹	71.5 ¹	78.9 ¹
	2010	0.2 ¹	2.0 ¹	11.3 ¹	19	76.4 ¹	72.6 ¹	80.0 ¹
	2015	0.3 ¹	2.0 ¹	10.0 ¹	15	77.0 ¹	73.2 ¹	80.7 ¹
Uzbekistan Ouzbékistan	2005	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	49.4 ¹	42	67.7 ¹	64.5 ¹	71.0 ¹
	2010	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	40.7 ¹	39	69.1 ¹	66.1 ¹	72.2 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.4 ¹	27.7 ¹	36	70.2 ¹	67.8 ¹	72.7 ¹
Vanuatu Vanuatu	2005	2.5 ¹	4.4 ¹	23.7 ¹	116	67.9 ¹	66.7 ¹	69.3 ¹
	2010	2.4 ¹	4.2 ¹	24.0 ¹	94	68.7 ¹	67.3 ¹	70.4 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.0 ¹	24.3 ¹	78	69.5 ¹	68.0 ¹	71.2 ¹
Venezuela (Boliv. Rep. of) Venezuela (Rép. boliv. du)	2005	1.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	17.2 ¹	93	72.6 ¹	68.9 ¹	76.5 ¹
	2010	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	14.8 ¹	99	73.0 ¹	69.3 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.4 ¹	15.0 ¹	95	73.1 ¹	69.4 ¹	77.0 ¹
Viet Nam Viet Nam	2005	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	23.6 ¹	61	73.5 ¹	68.9 ¹	78.1 ¹
	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	19.0 ¹	58	74.6 ¹	70.4 ¹	78.7 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.0 ¹	17.9 ¹	54	75.0 ¹	70.8 ¹	79.1 ¹
Wallis and Futuna Islands Îles Wallis-et-Futuna	2003	73.1	75.5
	2005 ¹	0.1
	2008 ³⁸	5.2
	2010 ¹	-1.6
	2013	...	2.1	75.8	# 72.8	# 78.7
	2015 ¹	-2.1
Western Sahara ¹ Sahara occidental ¹	2005	6.6	2.9	52.9	...	63.9	62.3	65.8
	2010	1.9	2.6	43.0	...	66.2	64.7	68.1
	2015	1.8	2.6	34.1	...	68.4	66.9	70.3
Yemen Yémen	2005	2.9 ¹	5.9 ¹	61.6 ¹	428	62.1 ¹	60.6 ¹	63.7 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	5.0 ¹	48.6 ¹	416	64.7 ¹	63.1 ¹	66.4 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	43.3 ¹	385	66.0 ¹	64.3 ¹	67.7 ¹
Zambia Zambie	2005	2.6 ¹	6.0 ¹	88.4 ¹	372	46.0 ¹	44.0 ¹	48.1 ¹
	2010	2.8 ¹	5.6 ¹	64.7 ¹	262	51.8 ¹	49.6 ¹	54.0 ¹
	2015	3.1 ¹	5.2 ¹	53.3 ¹	224	59.3 ¹	57.0 ¹	61.5 ¹
Zimbabwe Zimbabwe	2005	0.3 ¹	3.7 ¹	65.0 ¹	629	43.7 ¹	42.0 ¹	45.6 ¹
	2010	1.0 ¹	3.9 ¹	62.7 ¹	446	45.0 ¹	43.3 ¹	46.7 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	4.1 ¹	51.2 ¹	443	56.7 ¹	54.9 ¹	58.3 ¹

Source:

United Nations Population Division, New York, World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision, last accessed June 2019.
United Nations Population Division, New York, World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision; supplemented by data from the United Nations Statistics Division, New York, Demographic Yearbook 2015 and Secretariat for the Pacific Community (SPC) for small countries or areas, last accessed June 2019.

United Nations Statistics Division, New York, "Demographic Yearbook 2015" and the demographic statistics database, last accessed June 2017.

World Health Organization (WHO), the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA), the World

Source:

Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de la population, New York, « World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision », dernier accès juin 2019.
Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de la population, New York, « World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision »; complétées par des données de l'Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de statistique, New York, Annuaire démographique 2015 et Secrétariat de la Communauté du Pacifique (SCP) pour petits pays ou zones, dernier accès juin 2019.

Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de statistique, New York, Annuaire démographique 2015 et recueil de statistiques démographiques, dernier accès juin 2017.

Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS), le Fonds des Nations Unies pour l'enfance (UNICEF), le Fonds des Nations Unies pour la population

Bank and the United Nations Population Division, "Trends in Maternal Mortality 1990 - 2015."

(UNFPA), la Banque mondiale et la Division des Nations Unies pour la population, « Les tendances de la mortalité maternelle 1990-2015 ».

1	Data refers to a 5-year period preceding the reference year.	1	Les données se réfèrent à période de 5 ans précédant l'année de référence.
2	Excluding Sudan.	2	Exclut le Soudan.
3	Including Sudan.	3	Y compris le Soudan.
4	Including Saint Helena.	4	Y compris Sainte-Hélène.
5	Including Bermuda, Greenland, and Saint Pierre and Miquelon.	5	Y compris les Bermudes, le Groenland et Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon.
6	Including Anguilla, Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Dominica, Montserrat, Saint Kitts and Nevis, Sint Maarten (Dutch part) and Turks and Caicos Islands.	6	Y compris Anguilla, les îles Bonaire, Saint-Eustache et Saba, les îles Caïmans, la Dominique, Montserrat, Saint-Kitts-et-Nevis, Saint-Martin (partie néerlandaise), les îles Turques-et-Caïques et les îles Vierges britanniques.
7	Including Falkland Islands (Malvinas).	7	Y compris les îles Falkland (Malvinas)
8	Excluding Japan.	8	Exclut le Japon.
9	Data excludes Armenia, Azerbaijan, Cyprus, Georgia, Israel and Turkey.	9	Les données excluent l'Arménie, l'Azerbaïdjan, Chypre, la Géorgie, l'Israël et la Turquie.
10	Including the Faroe Islands and the Isle of Man.	10	Y compris les îles Féroé et l'île de Man.
11	Including Andorra, Gibraltar, Holy See, and San Marino.	11	Y compris Andorre, Gibraltar, Saint-Siège, et Saint-Marin.
12	Including Liechtenstein and Monaco.	12	Y compris le Liechtenstein et Monaco.
13	Including Marshall Islands, Nauru, Northern Mariana Islands and Palau.	13	Y compris les îles Mariannes du Nord, les îles Marshall, Nauru et Palaos.
14	Including American Samoa, Cook Islands, Niue, Pitcairn, Tokelau, Tuvalu, and Wallis and Futuna Islands.	14	Y compris les îles Cook, Nioué, Pitcairn, Samoa américaines, Tokélaou, Tuvalu, et les îles Wallis-et-Futuna.
15	Data refers to a 2-year period up to and including the reference year.	15	Les données se réfèrent à période de 2 ans jusqu'à et y compris l'année de référence.
16	Data refers to a 3-year period up to and including the reference year.	16	Les données se réfèrent à période de 3 ans jusqu'à et y compris l'année de référence.
17	Including Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands and Norfolk Island.	17	Y compris l'île Christmas, les îles des Cocos (Keeling) et l'île Norfolk.
18	Including Nagorno-Karabakh.	18	Y compris le Haut-Karabakh.
19	Data are based on a small number of deaths.	19	Les données sont basées sur un nombre limité de décès.
20	Refers to Guernsey and Jersey.	20	Se rapporte à Guernesey et Jersey.
21	For statistical purposes, the data for China do not include those for the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (Hong Kong SAR), Macao Special Administrative Region (Macao SAR) and Taiwan Province of China.	21	Pour la présentation des statistiques, les données pour la Chine ne comprennent pas la région administrative spéciale de Hong Kong (RAS de Hong Kong), la région administrative spéciale de Macao (RAS de Macao) et la province chinoise de Taïwan.
22	Data refers to a 5-year period up to and including the reference year.	22	Les données se réfèrent à période de 5 ans jusqu'à et y compris l'année de référence.
23	Refers to the whole country.	23	Ensemble du pays.
24	Including Åland Islands.	24	Y compris les Îles d'Åland.
25	Including Abkhazia and South Ossetia.	25	Y compris l'Abkhazie et l'Ossétie du Sud.
26	Including Sabah and Sarawak.	26	Y compris Sabah et Sarawak.
27	Including Agalega, Rodrigues and Saint Brandon.	27	Y compris Agalega, Rodrigues et Saint-Brandon.
28	Data refers to a 6-year period up to and including the reference year.	28	Les données se réfèrent à période de 6 ans jusqu'à et y compris l'année de référence.
29	Including Svalbard and Jan Mayen Islands.	29	Y compris les îles Svalbard-et-Jan Mayen.
30	Preliminary census results.	30	Résultats provisoires.
31	Including the Transnistria region.	31	Y compris la région de Transnistrie.
32	Including Ascension and Tristan da Cunha.	32	Y compris Ascension et Tristan da Cunha.
33	Including Kosovo.	33	Y compris Kosovo.
34	Including Canary Islands, Ceuta and Melilla.	34	Y compris les îles Canaries, Ceuta et Melilla.
35	Including East Jerusalem.	35	Y compris Jérusalem-Est.
36	Including Crimea.	36	Y compris Crimee.
37	Including Zanzibar.	37	Y compris Zanzibar.
38	Data refers to a 4-year period up to and including the reference year.	38	Les données se réfèrent à période de 4 ans jusqu'à et y compris l'année de référence.